GEMÜ R677
Manually operated diaphragm valve
Operating instructionsEN
further information
webcode: GW-R677
All rights including copyrights or industrial property rights are expressly reserved.
Keep the document for future reference.
© GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG

5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com 7 / 33 GEMÜ R677
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type R677 Diaphragm valve, manually operated,
plastic handwheel,
optical position indicator
2 DN 15 DN 15
3 Body configuration D 2/2-way body
4 Connection type 7 Union end with insert (socket) – DIN
5 Valve body material 1 PVC-U, grey
6 Diaphragm material 17 EPDM
7 Control function 0 Manually operated
8 Actuator version EDZ Actuator size EDZ (diaphragm size 20)
9 Special version N NSF 61 water approval
10 CONEXO C Integrated RFID chip for electronic identification and traceability
5 Order data
www.gemu-group.com8 / 33GEMÜ R677
6 Technical data
6.1 Medium
Working medium: Corrosive, inert, gaseous and liquid media which have no negative impact on the physical and
chemical properties of the body and diaphragm material.
6.2 Temperature
Ambient temperature: Valve body material
PVC-U, grey (code 1) 10 — 50 °C
ABS (code 4) -10 — 50 °C
PP, reinforced (code 5) 5 — 50 °C
PVDF (code 20) -10 — 50 °C
Inliner PP-H grey / outliner PP, reinforced (code
71)
5 — 50 °C
Inliner PVDF / outliner PP, reinforced (code 75) -5 — 50 °C
Storage temperature: 10 — 40 °C
6.3 Pressure
Operating pressure: MG DN Diaphragm materials
Elastomer PTFE
20 15 0 - 10 0 - 10
20 0 - 10 0 - 10
25 0 - 10 0 - 10
25 32 0 - 10 0 - 10
40 40 0 - 10 0 - 10
50 0 - 10 0 - 10
50 65 0 - 10 0 - 10
80 80 0 - 10 0 - 6
100 100 0 - 10 0 - 6
All pressures are gauge pressures. Operating pressure values were determined with static operating pressure
applied on one side of a closed valve. Sealing at the valve seat and atmospheric sealing is ensured for the given
values.
Information on operating pressures applied on both sides and for high purity media on request.
Pressure rating: PN 10
Pressure/temperature
correlation:
Valve body material Temperature in °C (valve body)
Materials Code -10 ±0 5 10 20 25 30 40 50 60 70 80
PVC-U 1 - - - 10,0 10,0 10,0 8,0 6,0 3,5 1,5 - -
ABS 4 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 8,0 6,0 4,0 2,0 - -
PP 5 - - 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 8,5 7,0 5,5 4,0 2,7 1,5
PP-H 71 - - 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 8,5 7,0 5,5 4,0 2,7 1,5
PVDF 20 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 9,0 8,0 7,1 6,3 5,4 4,7
PVDF 75 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 10,0 9,0 8,0 7,1 6,3 5,4 4,7
Data for extended temperature ranges on request. Please note that the ambient temperature and media temper-
ature generate a combined temperature at the valve body which must not exceed the above values.
GEMÜ R677www.gemu-group.com 9 / 33
6 Technical data
Kv values: MG DN Kv values
20 15 6.0
20 10.0
25 12.0
25 32 20.0
40 40 42.0
50 46.0
50 65 70.0
80 80 120.0

Valve body
MG DN Spigot Union end Flange
Connection type code
0, 30 20 7, 7R 33 3M, 3T 78 4, 39
20 15 0.12 0.10 0.17 0.24 0.26 0.27 0.67
20 0.13 0.12 0.21 0.28 0.30 0.36 0.84
25 0.16 0.14 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.37 1.28
25 32 0.22 0.18 0.40 0.70 0.73 0.63 1.89
40 40 0.50 0.40 0.73 0.83 0.93 1.13 2.36
50 0.57 0.47 1.00 1.40 1.50 1.60 3.08
50 65 0.92 3.57 - - - - 3.20
80 80 4.00 3.30 - - - - 6.70
100 100 4.40 4.00 - - - - 8.20
MG = diaphragm size
Weights in kg
Installation position: Optional
Flow direction: Optional
GEMÜ R677www.gemu-group.com 11 / 33
6 Technical data
7 Dimensions
7.1 Actuator dimensions
C
T*
A
B
 A
 øB
 C
T*
Actuator size EF
connection code 4, 39
MG DN Actuator size ØB A
Control function 0 Control function L
20 15 – 25 ED 90.0 75.0 83.0
20 15 - 25 EF 90.0 99.0 107.0
25 32 FD 90.0 79.0 87.0
40 40 - 50 HD 114.0 99.0 101.0
50 65 KD 140.0 119.0 122.0
80 80 MD 214.0 167.0 169.0
100 100 ND 214.0 216.0 211.0
* only for control function code L
* CT = A + H1 (see body dimensions)
Dimensions in mm
www.gemu-group.com12 / 33GEMÜ R677
7 Dimensions
7.2 Body dimensions
7.2.1 Spigot DIN / inch (code 0, 30)
 L
 c
 Ø
d  H
1
H
Connection type spigot DIN (code 0) 1), body material PVC-U (code 1), PP (code 5), PVDF (code 20), inliner/outliner (code 71,
75) 2)
MG DN NPS c ød H H1 L
Material Material
1 5, 20 71, 75 1 5, 20 71, 75
20 15 1/2" 16.0 - 18.0 20.0 36.0 - 36.0 10.0 124.0
20 3/4" 19.0 - 19.0 25.0 38.0 - 38.0 12.0 144.0
25 1" 22.0 - 22.0 32.0 39.0 - 39.0 13.0 154.0
25 32 1¼" 32.0 - 32.0 40.0 41.0 - 41.0 15.0 174.0
40 40 1½" 35.0 - 26.0 50.0 63.2 - 63.2 23.2 194.0
50 2" 38.0 - 33.0 63.0 63.2 - 63.2 23.2 224.0
50 65 2½" 46.0 46.0 - 75.0 78.8 78.8 - 38.8 284.0
80 80 3" 51.0 51.0 - 90.0 117.0 117.0 - 62.0 300.0
100 100 4" 61.0 61.0 - 110.0 140.0 140.0 - 75.0 340.0
Connection type spigot - inch (code 30) 1), body material PVC-U (code 1), ABS (code 4) 2)
MG DN NPS c ød H H1 L
20 15 1/2" 24.0 21.4 36.0 10.0 141.0
20 3/4" 27.0 26.7 38.0 12.0 144.0
25 1" 30.0 33.6 39.0 13.0 154.0
25 32 1¼" 33.0 42.2 41.0 15.0 174.0

indicator
2
Item Name Order designation
1 Valve body B690
3 O-ring
4 Insert
5 Union nut
2 Diaphragm R690...M...
18 Bolt R677...S30
19 Washer
20 Nut
39 Protective cap
A Actuator A677
16 Disposal
1. Pay attention to adhered residual material and gas diffu-
sion from penetrated media.
2. Dispose of all parts in accordance with the disposal regu-
lations/environmental protection laws.
17 Returns
Legal regulations for the protection of the environment and
personnel require that the completed and signed return deliv-
ery note is included with the dispatch documents. Returned
goods can be processed only when this note is completed. If
no return delivery note is included with the product, GEMÜ
cannot process credits or repair work but will dispose of the
goods at the operator's expense.
1. Clean the product.
2. Request a return delivery note from GEMÜ.
3. Complete the return delivery note.
4. Send the product with a completed return delivery note to
GEMÜ.
17 Returns
www.gemu-group.com32 / 33GEMÜ R677
18 EU Declaration of Conformity in accordance with 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
18 EU Declaration of Conformity in accordance with 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
R677
EU Declaration of Conformity
in accordance with 2014/68/EU (Pressure Equipment Directive)
PED introductory text
We, the company GEMÜ Gebr. Müller Apparatebau GmbH & Co. KG
Fritz-Müller-Strasse 6–8
74653 Ingelfingen-Criesbach, Germany
hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the below-mentioned product complies with the regulations of the above-men-
tioned Directive.
PED texts
Product: GEMÜ R677
Product name: Manually operated diaphragm valve
Notified body: TÜV Rheinland Industrie Service GmbH
Am Grauen Stein 1
51105 Cologne, Germany
ID number of the notified body: 0035
No. of the QA certificate: 01 202 926/Q-02 0036
Applied conformity assessment proced-
ure(s):
Module H
The following harmonized standards (or
parts thereof) have been applied:
EN ISO 16138:2006/A1:2019
Information for products with a nominal size ≤ DN 25:
The products are developed and produced according to GEMÜ's in-house process instructions and standards of quality which
comply with the requirements of ISO 9001 and ISO 14001. According to Article 4, Paragraph 3 of the Pressure Equipment Direct-
ive 2014/68/EU, these products must not be identified by a CE-marking.
Other applied technical standards / Remarks
Other applied technical standards / Remarks:
Normen
• AD 2000
M. Barghoorn
Head of Global Technics
Ingelfingen, 21/09/2023